

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**FIRSTENERGY GENERATION, LLC a)
wholly owned subsidiary of)
FIRSTENERGY CORP.,)
and)
INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD)
OF ELECTRICAL WORKERS,)
LOCAL UNION NO. 272, AFL-CIO)**

**CASE NOS.: 06-CA-163303
06-CA-170901**

**RESPONDENT FIRSTENERGY GENERATION LLC'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS
EXCEPTIONS TO THE DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Brian West Easley
Allyson C. Wertz
JONES DAY
77 West Wacker Drive
Suite 3500
Chicago, Illinois 60601
Telephone: (312) 782-3939
Facsimile: (312) 782-8585

David S. Farkas
FIRSTENERGY CORP.
76 South Main Street
Akron, OH 44308
Telephone: (330) 384-4844
Facsimile: (330) 384-3875

April 12, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. OVERVIEW	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
A. FirstEnergy’s Business and the Parties Bargaining Relationship.....	2
B. The Parties Collective Bargaining Relationship (and the Facts Relevant to Case No. 06-CA-163303).....	3
C. Decision to Subcontract Certain Work in Connection with the Unit 1 Outage (and the Facts Relevant to Case No. 06-CA-170901).....	8
D. Procedural History	13
III. SUMMARY OF EXCEPTIONS	15
IV. ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES.....	15
A. FirstEnergy Lawfully Implemented Some, But Not All, of the Employment Terms Set Forth in the Company’s Pre-Impasse Proposal (Case No. 06-CA-163303).....	16
1. The ALJ Incorrectly Interpreted and Applied the Law Pertaining to Partial Implementation.....	16
2. The ALJ Erred in Concluding that FirstEnergy’s GWI, Equity Adjustment and Shift Differential Proposals Were Inexplicably Intertwined with its Proposals Related to Retiree Healthcare.....	19
3. The ALJ Erred in Concluding that FirstEnergy Unlawfully Linked the Wage Proposal to the Ratification of a New Collective Bargaining Agreement is Clearly Erroneous.....	24
(a) The ALJ Erred in Concluding that FirstEnergy Conditioned Implementation of its Wage Increases and Shift Differentials upon Ratification.....	24
(b) The ALJ Erred in Concluding that Tying Wage Increases and Shift Differentials to Ratification Violates the NLRA.....	28
B. The ALJ Erred in Concluding that FirstEnergy Violated the NLRA by Subcontracting Certain Work in Connection with the Company’s Unit 1 Outage (Case No. 06-CA-170901).....	32
1. The Subcontracting of Work in Connection with the 2016 Unit 1 Outage Was Not a Mandatory Bargaining Subject.....	32
2. The Subcontracting of Work in Connection with the 2016 Unit 1 Outage Was Consistent with the Terms of the Expired Collective Bargaining Agreement and Longstanding Past Practices.....	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
3. FirstEnergy Provided Ample Notice to the Union Regarding the Subcontracting of Outage Work and the The Union Failed to Timely Request Bargaining.	39
C. The ALJ Erred in Concluding that FirstEnergy Violated the NLRA by Refusing to Provide Information to the Union about Subcontracting (Case No. 06-CA-170901).	44
V. CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<u>ACF Indus., LLC</u> , 347 NLRB 1040 (2006)	27
<u>Airo Die Casting, Inc.</u> , 354 NLRB No. 8 (2009)	38
<u>Alltel Kentucky, Inc.</u> , 326 NLRB 561 (1990)	43
<u>American Buslines</u> , 164 NLRB 1055 (1967)	41
<u>Associated Milk Producers</u> , 300 NLRB 561 (1990)	41
<u>The Boeing Company</u> , 337 NLRB 758 (2002)	43
<u>Borden, Inc. v. NLRB</u> , 19 F.3d 502 (10th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 927 (1994).....	1, 16, 20
<u>Clarkwood Corp.</u> , 223 NLRB 1172 (1977)	41
<u>Cleveland Cinemas Management Co.</u> , 346 NLRB 785 (2006), The ALJ	17
<u>Colorado-Ute Electric Ass'n</u> , 295 NLRB 607 (1989), <i>enf'd denied on other grounds</i> , 939 F.2d 1392 (10th Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 504 U.S. 955 (1992)	19
<u>Community. General Hospital</u> , 303 NLRB 383 (1991)	17, 20
<u>Dependable Storage, Inc.</u> , 328 NLRB 44 (1999)	28

<u>Detroit Edison Co. v. NLRB,</u> 440 U.S. 301 (1979).....	45
<u>Disneyland Park,</u> 350 NLRB 1256 (2007)	45
<u>Dorsey Trailers, Inc. v. NLRB,</u> 134 F.3d 125 (3d Cir 1998).....	34
<u>Douglas Aircraft Co.,</u> 308 NLRB 1217 (1992)	23
<u>Emery Industries, Inc.,</u> 268 NLRB 824 (1984)	46
<u>Emhart Industries v. NLRB,</u> 907 F.2d 372 (2d Cir. 1990).....	17, 20
<u>The Emporium,</u> 221 NLRB 1211 (1975)	41, 43
<u>Equitable Gas Co. v. NLRB,</u> 637 F.2d 980 (3d Cir. 1981).....	45
<u>Holiday Inn Central,</u> 181 NLRB 997 (1970)	42
<u>In re Life Care Ctrs. of Am., Inc.,</u> 340 NLRB 397 (2003)	36
<u>KGTV,</u> 355 NLRB 1283 (2010)	43
<u>Korn Indus., Inc. v. NLRB,</u> 389 F.2d 117 (4th Cir. 1967)	46
<u>Mi Pueblo Foods,</u> 360 NLRB 1097 (2014)	34, 35
<u>National Gypsum Co.,</u> 359 NLRB 1058 (May 3, 2013).....	28
<u>New Process Steel,</u> 353 NLRB 111	30, 31

<u>NLRB v. ACME Industrial Co.</u> , 385 U.S. 432 (1967).....	45
<u>NLRB v. Katz</u> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....	17, 20, 36
<u>NLRB v. United Brass Works, Inc.</u> , 287 F.2d 689 (4th Cir. 1961)	46
<u>North Star Steel Co.</u> , 347 NLRB 1364 (2006)	33
<u>Ohio Edison Co.</u> , 362 NLRB No. 88 (May 21, 2015).....	39
<u>Ohio Edison Co. v. NLRB</u> , 847 F.3d 806 (6th Cir. 2017)	39
<u>Paulstra Corp.</u> , 2004 NLRB LEXIS 492 (2004).....	42
<u>Paulstra</u> <u>CRC Corp.</u> , Case No. 07-CA-47365, 2004 WL 2007915	42
<u>Plainville Ready Mix Concrete Co.</u> , 311 NLRB 578 (1992)	17, 18, 19
<u>Post-Tribune Co.</u> , 337 NLRB 1279 (2002)	36
<u>San Antonio Portland Cement Co.</u> , 277 NLRB 309 (1985)	38
<u>San Diego Newspaper Guild v. NLRB</u> , 548 F.2d 863 (9th Cir. 1977)	46
<u>Taft Broadcasting Co.</u> , 163 NLRB 475 (1967), <i>enf'd sub nom.</i> , <u>American Federation of Television & Radio Artists v. NLRB</u> , 395 F.2d 622 (D.C. Cir. 1968)	17, 19, 20, 21
<u>Talbert Mfg.</u> , 264 NLRB 1051 (1982)	41

<u>Torrington Industries, Inc.</u> , 307 NLRB 809 (1992)	33
<u>U.S. Lingerie Corp.</u> , 170 NLRB 750 (1968)	41
<u>Wagon Wheel Bowl, Inc.</u> , 322 NLRB 525 (1996)	36
<u>WCCO Radio, Inc. v. NLRB</u> , 844 F.2d 511 (8th Cir. 1988), <i>cert denied</i> , 488 U.S. 824 (1988).....	46
<u>Westinghouse Electric Corp.</u> , 150 NLRB 1574 (1965)	38
<u>White Cap, Inc.</u> , 325 NLRB 1166 (1988), <i>enf'd</i> , 206 F.3d 22 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	28, 29, 30
STATUTES	
National Labor Relations Act § 151 <i>et seq.</i>	passim
